



\$~50 to 54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 629/2017 & CM APPL. 34796-34797/2017

MADHU PAL & ORSAppellants

Through: Mr. K.C. Mittal, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv.

+ LPA 631/2017, CM APPL. 34815-34816/2017, CM APPL.
36009/2017, CM APPL. 43498/2017 & CM APPL. 33696/2025

VEENA BHARDWAJ & ORSAppellants

Through: Mr. K.C. Mittal, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv.

+ LPA 633/2017 & CM APPL. 34972-34973/2017

VEENA BHARDWAJ & ORSAppellants

Through: Mr. K.C. Mittal, Adv.

versus

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR WOMAN & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv.

+ LPA 634/2017 & CM APPL. 34983-34984/2017

DEV SINGH & ORSAppellants



Through: Mr. K.C. Mittal, Adv.

versus

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR WOMAN & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv.

+ LPA 718/2017 & CM APPL. 40612/2017

MAHENDER SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. K.C. Mittal, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhra Parashar, Mr.
Thakur Virender Pratap Singh
Charak, Ms. Akanksha Thakur,
Mr. Satyam Kumar, Advs. for
UOI
Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv. for
NCW

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

18.08.2025

%

1. The present batch of Appeals is pending for the last eight years.
2. The record reflects that the Writ Petitions filed by the Appellants/casual employees seeking relief of regularization of their services has been declined by the learned Single Judge while relying on the judgment of Constitution Bench of the Supreme Court in the case of *Secretary, State of Karnataka vs. Umadevi & Ors.*; (2006) 4



SCC 1.

3. It has been noticed that in LPA 629/2017, LPA 633/2017 and LPA 634/2017, applications for condonation of delay of 1412 days for filing these Appeals are pending.

4. List for final disposal on 19.11.2025.

5. The parties shall file their respective consolidated written submissions, not exceeding five pages, before the next date of hearing.

6. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

AUGUST 18, 2025/jn/hr